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SLFENEERRBUE(ZE)

RBEMENATEYN > BOENETEEBUAHRAAR(E6.1%) » HRZEFHKA(29.0%)FF
£2(18.2%) - BRBREFREAMERE - BEETHEBETHNRTHE ARG —K(11.5%)

A= Bt A B2t
KA 205 27.5% 306 29.0%
A& 266 35.7% 381 36.1%
[m22 141 18.9% 192 18.2%
B2—1E 102 13.7% 121 11.5%

BHAEEEENRE

BRI58.4%NXFRBRTBE-FRBL2HEEF LY - FHEAES "—/NKLUT
1h24.1% « TERATE “1-5/0F7 1 “6-10/0\K" SEPSRSENEBETHNITHE D Z
12.8%M2.4% - FEAE1TVNGL EEBHNXHEH2.3% - ELBEFHBRRAFENZTE
SRIEEEENREREAFES -

A Bk A Ehalsd
— /BT 217 29.3% 254 24.1%
1-5/\ % 92 12.4% 135 12.8%
6-10/)\B 16 2.2% 25 2.4%
11-15/)\B% 4 0.5% 10 0.9%
15/NBE L E 6 0.8% 15 1.4%
BE—FRBHEE 405 54.7% 616 58.4%

740 100.0% 1055 100.0%
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BRACEERENERE

REFE23NXNBTERRBEENAEBREH L - B33.0%NEIEEH FIIEESS00
PINERES L - 8B F1IEE 5003 ML LETHEBRIZHEL4.7% - ZEKRF - RETLTER
BB LRI ABULBIEATE N -

AE [Epalnd AE [Ehalnd

RAEHEE 420 56.7% 657 62.3%
$1-$500 288 38.9% 348 33.0%
$501-$1,000 18 2.4% 30 2.8%
$1,001-$3,000 7 0.9% 13 1.2%
$3,001-$10,000 3 0.4% 5 0.5%
$10,001 = 5 0.8% 2 0.2%
741 100.0% 1055 100.0%

BEEMERRIR

REF—K > KEAZHEBRENSERE “SHEE” (34.4%) » bR “BARE"
(171%) ~ A “KRARME” (14.7%) - B “MBIAGB" M “FFECHEENRFPEE" AIBRL
H o

A Bk A Bok
THE 258 34.3% 363 34.4%
RARRH 124 16.6% 155 14.7%
BAFS 135 18.1% 180 17.1%
RBILE 23 3.1% 33 3.1%
PN 2 0.3% 6 0.6%
FECHEENKPRIE 1 0.1% 7 0.7%
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6. REhEREMRRAKELEBEFRANRR

6.1

(64.4%) >

12

ZEhE KEAR T

ZHERELERR

AEREHNE RN BMATAEEXNENRECSKERER - LURMREDIREBLA
BRERE - TRIHZHERIFNMKELEBN - RKEBNDXHEDRXELSEB/NE

2022
=
FRE
INEE
—
g8

AE

22
177
670
116

55

1040

RRRELSBBRAENZFHE » (5§17.0%  BRRE—MAEEN » 1516.4% °

=154
2.1%
17.0%
64.4%
11.2%
5.3%
100.0%

T ZAEMANBRRERANER(49.3%) » FRAASREUEMNREE15.8% o

2022

<$10,000
$10,000-$19,999
$20,000-$29,999
$30,000-$39,999
>$40,000

B

ERRES

15 ANREEIEERRAE -

A
20
51
67
68

166

517
160
1049
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1.9%
4.9%
6.4%
6.5%

15.8%

49.3%
16.2%
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RBHE M ITIEiRR

NTIRAR  SHERINABTRESMEESEL  KENXHEXENEEREAD
B(R:47.4% & 1 54.9%) » EXEBREBHRUE(R 1 287% ' & : 27.2%) °

2022 AB B AB B
INBER R IERNHB 147 14.6% 86 8.5%
HhEs 479 47 4% 559 54.9%
RE 88 8.7% 96 9.4%
REBZDE 290 28.7% 277 27.2%

1004  100.0% 1018 100.0%

ZEMNABEE  HFLNEBBRE —ENMHEEN - BEREFNBERETR  KEHE
”%%/J\E/EPHEF“E’J%V HERXBABRERSMNRE - BRZTHEEBRANG
e TRAR - KPMWABRERNENKE  FAEEBRANBRRSE » AR HE
MEZER - BIERLAEE -

R\BEEE hE e rE RE
AOfE 115 (78.2%) 394 (823%)  70(79.5%) 233 (80.3%)
A1-3(8 23(15.6%)  77(16.1%)  18(20.5%) 49 (16.9%)
AAEZELE 9 (6.1%) 8 (1.7%) 0 (0.0%) 8 (2.8%)

147 (100.0%) 479 (100.0%)  88(100.0%) 290 (100.0%)

BRAEEE UMt hE A= RE
AOfE 70 (81.4%)  452(80.9%)  71(74.0%)  228(82.3%)
A1-3(8 4(163%)  90(16.1%)  23(24.0%) 45 (16.2%)
A4EZLLE 2 (2.3%) 17 (3.0%) 2 (2.1%) 4(1.4%)

86 (100.0%) 559 (100.0%) 96 (100.0%) 277 (100.0%)
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RTERAR  XTHEXGREBBR/BEBAL(R  73.2% - & 1 72.0%) - EREBERER
B 1516.9% o

2022 M Bk AB BB
TEBK 765 73.2% 755 72.0%
IR 18 1.7% 177 16.9%
RAK 50 4.8% 10 0.9%
K= 25 2.4% 19 1.8%
NEB/AMEE 185 17.7% 88 8.4%

1043 100.0% 1049 100.0%

MTIRAR > LHERXFNSRRERBER THEBENITED I A15.4%F34.5% R
HITEARMAB(9.7%)MAKBE(13.6%)  MEBHENXESEREDIIMITEARBEAE
(18.4%) F XX B AN E(17.8%) ©

2022

AE Bffk A8 Bffk

BEXAE 74 7.0% 63 7.9%
i JN= 63 6.0% 147 18.4%
XBAE 56 5.3% 142 17.8%
NHEE 144 13.6% 71 8.9%
EfEAL 97 9.2% 40 5.0%
RitAE 208 19.7% 29 3.6%
FERAT T A 34 3.2% 30 3.7%
HEBERIEENKES 162 15.4% 275 34.5%
100.0% 100.0%
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RTFRAR » KON\EZFHEXSNERERR(RT)  2E R EBHENREL KO —
B\ e

2022 AH BHintt
P& IR R (R4E) 817 78.1%
DE 62 5.9%
RO 126 12.1%
Hft 41 3.9%

1046 100.0%

6.2 KELBEMBMAN R IR EHE R

TERTPETFBEBFEREBLA "B8" NAERSEHELEH(20.0%)MFE B LAME
(5.5%) » BERILANFEE °

=M hE INER — g 25
AOfE 18(81.8%) 138 (78.0%) 552 (82.4%)  92(79.3%) 41 (74.5%)
A1-318 3(13.6%) 36(20.3%) 103 (15.4%) 22(19.0%)  11(20.0%)
AMESLLE 1 (4.5%) 3(1.7%) 15 (2.2%) 2 (1.7%) 3(5.5%)

21 (100.0%) 177 (100.0%) 670 (100.0%) 116 (100.0%) 55 (100.0%)
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90%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

80% '\./'\.\.

20% ./-\././-

10%

0% S — —— . 1/. |
= hE INEE —HR 85
m AOE " A1-3(F = AMES L E

RTFRAR » KENERR LS EBRABHITE

EfEE o

=
AOfE 677 (82.9%)
A1-3(8 125 (15.3%)
AAE L E 15 (1.8%)
817 (100.0%)

nE
49 (79.0%)

11 (17.7%)
2 (3.2%)

62 (100.0%)
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89 (70.6%)
30 (23.8%)
7 (5.6%)

126 (100.0%)

Hih
31(75.6%)
9 (22.0%)
1(2.4%)

41 (100.0%)
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6.3 RAHZHBEHEBENEE

XAHBRSHEBERNRE(ZE)

RTFRAR - RAUXFE2HEEBIREEERK - ARIANANIHTERTRA
AEHN—BRERSHMDE(N0.7%) c AR RERESFLF
BENERETRAEN  BERTHEZSBHNREIBARE—K - KARNNEXHEEBIERLD

RZREBEARAKRRE(34.3%) -

—%(7.6%) - BEREREE -

BRRREE
BB B
B E2
RARRIE
EOBEE
2AER
AR
AREBHE

AH
12

70
12
258

17

10

63

BiRLL

1.6%

9.4%

1.6%

34.6%

2.3%

0.9%

1.3%

8.4%
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AH
21

113
20
362
53
19
17

80

B1ntt
2.0%

10.7%
1.9%
34.3%
5.0%
1.8%
1.6%
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WFETR > ZRR
AT AL AN A] BRI T A OB TR

2021
AOfE
A1-318

AAEZLLE

2022
AOf&E
A1-318

A4EZEE

REBERARE

200 (77.5%)
1(19.8%)
7 (2.7%)
258 (100.0%)

REBIEARAKRIE

269 (74.3%)
83 (22.9%)
10 (2.8%)
362 (100.0%)

BHECHEBRARNRENZSE  FEREX

ETBREBHIBR - B

HRTREEHREEBAAETRELE -

REXBEXRARIE
396 (81.1%)

8 (16.0%)

14 (2.9%)

488 (100.0%)

I:IE/
IE

R KK FE
586 (84.6%)

92 (13.3%)
15 (2.1%)
693 (100.0%)

B76%XTHEBXRTIXALANEBCSHET - EMMHEF > B5.0%MNDSM-VH B4
ALLLE > M1-32MNXTHENIE38.8% - MEHEHIREHAS  IRERERAMBHER

K

2021

AOfE
A1-3(E
AAES L E

2022

AOfE
A1-3(E
AAELL &

HRAFTREXFIEERZE -

R4 %038 B
38 (60.3%)
19 (30.2%)
6 (9.5%)
63 (100.0%)

R B4 %038 B
45 (56.3%)

1(38.8%)

4 (5.0%)

80 (100.0%)
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REXBAMEHRE
558 (81.7%)
110 (16.1%)
15 (2.2%)
683 (100.0%)

REXBAMEHE
810 (83.1%

144 (14.8%

21 (2.1%

)
)
)
975 (100.0%)
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MBRARANEBEBIESEE?

HRIZECHRIRAEBNER - KERTR - IERARXABBHRERENIFEERE
D AME2.3%HM0.9% - [BERENRESE -

A¥ B1AtL AE B1atL
RANRBER 279 37.7% 382 36.5%
TEANEE 237 32.0% 337 32.2%
RE&EE 114 15.4% 137 13.1%
— % 95 12.8% 158 15.0%
B 8 1.1% 24 2.3%
FREEE 7 0.9% 10 0.9%

740 100.0% 1048 100.0%
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ZhEIRRKAEENRZ

BERFAERMNT REBIZEEHEAPGAR Indexf% » DIMNRANZHE REBRIR
REBARSABIAVAEEE - RERREESBAESDAENK  BEEEE  FE s RE
BREMBAEZE -

RTERAR  XHERBERIAME LHELEANRZ(BoBRFEEN2.5) - Hh
DEmat  RMERARBHEFRIENTT ) (293) 0 TEFEHAESNERE - RA

%B EERBMR TR, (292)

EIYE SD

EHRBIRER  JLURRABE REMER - 2.86 1.565
BEMBERALBTHZIBEEFBUNDEREN SR ° 2.59 1.001
ERFENSZTHTEHNRREE  XAHEEXBRL T - 2.92 0.937
BEMERABEIKRZBERN AN LEKRBEN KR o 2.54 0.965
BHRMERARBLER TN - 2.93 0.946
(1 =2 2=BR ' 3=FF 4=K%)
ESEHREBIRE#E o UNERABEHRERNESR) -

LIRS BR B rE
A 96 297 350 305 1048
Aot 9.2% 28.3% 33.4% 29.1% 100.0%
HEREFRANBARGTRIEEBUNDERENSF -

BIRT B =] rE
A 164 341 311 235 1051
Aokt 15.6% 32.4% 29.6% 22 4% 100.0%
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ERFEXSHNEENZRER - RAPEEZHAETZ -

BIHA B a5 reE
AE 82 260 367 338 1047
Bl 7.8% 24.8% 35.1% 32.3% 100.0%

BRAERABBEREBRRBRINL A LHRBENRMBR -

BERAR B B rE
AE 159 362 330 199 1050
ERaled 15.1% 34.5% 31.4% 19.0% 100.0%

HRAERAEBIHERENSGN -

HLERR B =] reE
AE 86 252 363 348 1049
Bl 8.2% 24.0% 34.6% 33.2% 100.0%

e LR RAR

* R ERFE625)F T BRIKELBIRER - AAUERABERENEDR) - BF
9.2% X hBERNETILRRBERIT

- BB —H¥XHEGLON)RAERHEEERMBERALRBTRZESTBEUL M ERENTT
1l ° BB 16.6%XFERTEFLEHKILBERI

B TRRFSE(67.4%)K T - BRNKEERENNEBNRER - RAHEEXERT
XFF o BR7.8%XMERTEFRRREBER

c B—¥XNEBOA%) R TRERHKEERBERAHRREBRO A RSB KIGENRBR
BE11%XFERTEFRILBERBR

- BLERUERTEO78%) R TREFHILERBERALBTLERIANAR - BHE82%ZH
BRIEFLERRBERR
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6.5 KERIRIEBIRBEIERANRR

EULREEEMERD B TEHREBREREH(OE102  HEESREDHRREE)
R - BARO-BDETRRENEBREERNE - 462 /REDEHERER - 723U LR
FEINREEF R - TRETB 141N EREDRE T EREERER -

A Btk
K EEThBEE BB E R (0-349) 149 14.1%
K EETNBES L [ R (4-69) 578 54.8%
KEDREEFREF (7T L) 328 31.1%

WTFRAR  KEDREFROHN—EAXHE @ EHEBAFANHELS LEERMAR
B #ert LTPERBRENEE - JRURKRENRBEFRY - TREIIRAWELD » XFM
HEE - BEREEAHAME -

APGAR IndexEEDSM-VHIE %

APGAR Index

AOfH
A1-3(F
A4ES L

0-393
114 (76.5%)
30 (20.1%)
5 (3.4%)

149 (100.0%)
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4-6493
455 (78.7%)
105 (18.2%)

18 (3.1%)

578 (100.0%)

7-10%
286 (87.2%)

40 (12.2%)
2 (0.6%)

328 (100.0%)
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6.6 KRIESBREFEIIHANITRE FREBRANZE

LUITMRBE Y SRR FBRRIETMEETTX - IROSM-VORRIEF » I FxHA
R RBRFBEXROIMEETE - RENEBLAABRIKS - Bt LIKBEEDH

RBMUESERALTERBETE = &

AOfE 126 (77.8%) 729 (81.6%)
A1-3(E 32 (19.8%) 143 (16.0%)
AAMESLL E 4 (2.5%) 21 (2.4%)

162 (100.0%) 893 (100.0%)

HRAFEEROIMEBITENBE &K - AIENEBFLAHABIES - BEMS LI BE
HBmERE -

BRASEEIRTHERATE 2 &
AOfE 214 (77.8%) 641 (82.2%)
A1-3(@ 51 (18.5%) 124 (15.9%)
A4Es L 10 (3.6%) 15 (1.9%)
275 (100.0%) 780 (100.0%)
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6.7 KRIEEWETIFNRE

UTMERDN Y RN R B E LEHNEHIANREE - tRXAIR - ERXEHES
WEFBZMENTAE - HREBRANBR - A LI BERENZE -

RFNXSBWREILE = 8

AOfE 257 (80.1%) 445 (82.3%)
A1-31E 54 (16.8%) 88 (16.2%)
AAMESLL E 10 (3.1%) 8 (1.5%)

321 (100.0%) 541 (100.0%)

BRASERETE = &
AOfE 268 (81.0%) 327 (83.6%)
A1-318 57 (17.2%) 56 (14.3%)
A4Es L 6 (1.8%) 8(2.1%)
331 (100.0%) 391 (100.0%)
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25 4> 4 1 S BB R

SOFEHEBNEZNMKBHREFHNEREYN - BRNKETREETRERBE
IBRILLBIE6.6% LA E7.3% » MR BB S BURBRAZNEREGRILLS] » TREEFHI1.6%
FtE21% © BERBINEHLUESFT BARRE « EslBEBEANRBEINALEEX - AIREREZFH
B - SEXRTFBKBA YEAF_REBEERENABNE — - MBKIEEENEIR
REBRBNZHEE1.6%  BENREFN27% -  EEMs @ SOFHBBHNEZEDMERBME
BRREFIBMEL -

EREHERNTEL > 55%XTNEERMBEBMERA « BREHF(2021F27.2%) °
40%XFEGAKAENASEEZREE  BRBREREZFN63%  M1.7%XHERTAERE
HECERMWEBEERMNEEERFEE(2021F22.6%) c —HBEWLLEFAE -

ANFEEDSM-VE BB D RO (BB TAERAHEE  RENABRBRERTE) R
81.0% ° 1-33 (BT AIREBRERESE REMABBRKR)E16.6% » REF17.3%4F
4 o AN L (FTBE B B AR TRE ) R2.4%(20214F /£2.8%) » IRE AR - BEMS » B
HARBERNS O FENLERGRTRD o

H2009FEZES » 1-30 I ABIH 13%(2009) F+ E20% A A  SEBINE16.6% © 40 LL
FHERINE1%(2000) R B FAESEMN2.4% o SEBLE FTHARST O FEREIBATFBS LLE
BLEA  BERRBIDARNRRLR o

EMMERE L —0F > BUXTHTENDSM-VAERLZ M HE ° B18%F 4DSM-VH

EZE1-37 0 AL E(h2.9% - MR EHE B9 Al A12.6%F0.6% © IR X EAFT4— & » E[F
BB ERNE > HERLFAERE - EN2013FES  BREE—EHFEE -
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MERIEL > EELAAHTOFENREERBILINILIRITR(Gupta, Derevensky, & Marget,
2004) ~ Bd5 A BB &% 2= (Politzer, Yesalis & Hudak, 1992) » Z22 & TR » TERIRE = - &
28N EEEREYS - FEXAAETH  B104%BRAZBMNE7%L A EFEEMNSERT
EA AT LUZEZIFTR ERIRIR « 58.5%FEREMN4.2% L R 2 EEKLE I mENEBINSES -
B5.9%FBRZMI3N AL BARARBEEMARA/AEG > HBERSEADETLE
REBHEMIIIRE -

FLOFBIEEEER

AOGEIRFTEIEL  MEEERSNHEERERRSHEER  MESHEERS
AR » BEUREREEFER(L(Grifiths & Wood, 2000) ° tHgE2 5% » £ BB A 42 #)\ -
HEKAMBEEENATEMEER BEXAEFRER SOFRERB2HEBEENFREIE
145% > 1537.5% - (BEHBIBE—RKE USRI URI R LB EES - AR M ZHE BRI
500t TN EEEL - BERSBERE1.9%FERNEAGEE000T U LEEEL -

W

3

]

REFMER > RZBFLFL2ENBRITE HIAFH(30.2%) it (24.1%) M # 52 h&
(23.2%) » HE i A (5.4%) 7R BEF(3.8%) o WRAFHMMAMNLERRKE » —LENTF
IRENBEBIED - BERZRSIFEARE - XFTEWAR2EAERBNRRE - TEEIFRHIRE
(39.0%) MR EFAALEEN(21.5%) - ERRRREWES O FL2HEBEENEMNER AR
B)MZRA » —20 T - RENARBEBETOFREBNREERR -

KELBEERIRFREERENHEEMN
AR EBEZEMERA  SRERUREREN TR —REMBEEESLNER -
SEASKEMURSRENT LA  c EREXMAPEREY  RAXEBEENX

FE - HHAEMENEHRZEBERNERZEBRANERL - RENABREETE * K
FEMNGREARENABRERNENRE - FHEEBRANBRRS - AR EH
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BER - BIERLAEE - A ZEBERMALEBERE  IRTFEFIEHNX
& PIMABRERBNRERABRLESERHEE T LB BAE - 8L BHRKRE
BIEEMVEMANBMNMBEERD  ABFLUAEENE  SERRREAAETLNER
ETHHEBITANKT  XNETREFHMAE -

KEHFRNTE

AOMABETRKERNROI DR ERZARES D FHEEHE (Maas, 2016) © fFFTIEHE — K&
ANBERESENMEE - @M RIGE MR E (NGISC, 1999) « EEHIAKRETE2010
FRANBEES BRSNS FRAREEERSNAREE  RZXEFNE
WIEEEMARE BEARE  XEEEBEE  RZEHEFIED  MEMMEBRDEH
g

MEER  EXB2HEZARBEEHRS - FR2HENLEHIIFES(Vitaro et al, 2004) ° &
HsesiR  EXREIMENTER  BEBEBAAKRTREABRE - MBI MENTER
TRNBHEHERB-KAEL - RRZEREREE - B124%0NFLXEERHE - HR - IRE
RERKE  2HRBENSVFRIE1%  HERAR  RAZHEBEBIREHSRINTIFLHEE
LOEEIVRIRE L - BB EBHSIEMRE  KRUVBEZUSFARDER - AR
EEERRERLE - BRINSHFEHF -

BEAIXEHABTIF2EERBILRBEZ RS - fINEBAE—XFBTLFHEBHNE
HBRARARM(14.7%) - MEFEHEBBIIIFHNREIB—K(12.7%) - RKEDPRREBAE
BARRIEB4.3%) - EETRAPRXGHEBEELUR/RBENER - —WEF - KEHFFLHEH
IBARRIE » URMRBAHEFLEBENRE SRS FRXHREBRANTR - RN
REHFIFR2UEEBERIENEE  SPFSERAKS2HEEBNHIREBLA - AT
PU BBESRERE  SBRXSRTEH CEREBEMESS - BERLET P FREMEN
BRI
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SFENRBEZBERE - FTLUIRSRNLESBERRIMBITRESH TRMEBRALIRE
RENTE  FERBWERBEBRFEE—THNDIT -

BEMS  AFENRAERTRSOTHEBHEBIAREEFHEY - AH SO FHIBEHEA -
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BEERAREL,  -HARZRESIFR2EEBNKS  INMRXKFJE2MBHENES - I
UBFRIEBDESE - BUFTEMFREEM LEBNHEE - LURD S FER L2 HEEER
e o R TENRAESOFLEAVEFNG - EESHEBEEHNRIOMEREY B
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B WARBAEDNZR  SERTENWEBBRAER  RREFSE—T I LUESE
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The Research on the Participation of Teenagers in Gambling 2022 Research Report

1. Research Background

Gambling Disorder refers to any gambling behavior that causes problems for adolescents and those
around them, including family and friends (Ferris & Wynne, 2001). It can negatively affect various areas of
a young person’s life. One of the key objectives of the Bosco Youth Services Network is to prevent gambling
disorder through its youth programs. The “Youth Gambling Prevention Project 2022” is sponsored by the
Macau Social Welfare Bureau and aims to enhance students’ abilities to resist gambling and reduce the risks
of adolescent gambling disorder.

The program involves students from different schools and institutes participating in a day camp, where
they engage in various activities to learn about the causes and dangers of gambling disorder, develop coping
skills for social gambling, and learn effective prevention measures. Students are also required to complete
a self-assessment to examine their attitudes toward gambling and review the impacts of their gambling
activities on their school life and interpersonal relationships.

2. Research Method

We conducted the survey in 37 day-camps from January to December 2022, where we successfully
collected 1,055 questionnaires with a 100% response rate. We used these data for our analyses.

The self-administered questionnaire comprised three sections:

1. The gambling behavior section asked participants about their own and their family members’ gambling
activities in the past 12 months, motives for gambling, choice of games, amount of money wagered, and
time spent gambling. It also inquired about who introduced them to gambling and whether their parents
and peers gambled with them.

2. The socioeconomic background section asked for information about the participants’ parents,
including their income, educational level, work experience, and marital status. We used the family APGAR
index to examine the family function of the participants.

3. The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition (DSM-V) - Multiple Responses
Format assessed the severity of gambling problems among participants. Students who endorsed more than
four criteria were diagnosed with gambling disorder, and those who endorsed one to three criteria were
identified as having a risk of problem gambling. We provided participants with their assessment results to
help them better understand their situations.

L APGAR - Adaptation, Partnership, Growth, Affection, Resolve
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3. Participants

We collected 1,055 questionnaires from the day camps, with all survey participants being students from
different schools in Macau. Participants were aged between 14 to 19 years, with 656 (66.3%) being boys and
334 (33.7%) being girls '. The majority of participants (49.1%) were 15 years old, followed by the group of
students aged 16-17 (42.5%). Only a small proportion of participants (3.3%) were aged 18 or above. The
following table provides a breakdown of the participants’ age distribution.

Background of Participants

Frequency % Frequency %

Male 444 63.6% 656 66.3%

Female 254 36.4% 334 33.7%

14 or below 31 4.2% 54 5.1%

15 457 61.5% 516 49.1%

16 178 24.0% 360 34.2%

17 52 7.0% 87 8.3%

18 15 2.0% 29 2.8%

19 or above 10 1.3% 5 0.5%

743 100.0% 1051 2 100.0%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

Male Female 14 or 15 16 17 18 19 or
below above

! 65 respondents did not report their sex.
2 4respondents did not report their age.
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4. Problematic Gambling Behaviors of Youngsters

We assessed the respondent’s gambling disorder by the symptoms identified in DSM-V, that is, persistent

and recurrent problematic gambling behavior leading to clinically significant impairment or distress, as

indicated by the individual exhibiting four (or more) of the following in a 12-month period. The nine

questions are as follows:

1

Are you often preoccupied with gambling (e.g., having persistent thoughts of reliving past gambling
experiences, handicapping or planning the next venture, thinking of ways to get money with which
to gamble)?

O No [O1-2times A Often A Always

Do you need to gamble with increasing amounts of money in order to achieve the desired excitement?

A Yes O No

Have you made repeated unsuccessful efforts to control, cut back on, or stop gambling?

A Yes O No

Are you restless or irritable when attempting to cut back on or stop gambling?
O No [ 1-2times A Often A Always Y No attempt is made

Do you often gamble when feeling distressed (e.g., helpless, guilty, anxious, depressed)?
O No [ 1-2times A Often A Always

After losing money gambling, do you often return another day to get even (“chasing” one’s losses)?
O No [ Occasionally A Often A Always

Do you lie to conceal your extent of involvement with gambling?
O No A 1-2times A Often A Always

Have you ever taken money from any of the following without permission to spend on gambling:
Dinner money or fare money? Money from family? Money from things you’ve sold? Money from
outside the family? Somewhere else?

O No A 1-2times A Often A Always

Have you jeopardized or lost a significant relationship, job, or educational or career opportunity
because of gambling?

O No [ 1-2times A Often A Always

Each A scores 1 mark, and there are three different levels of influence:

0 mark : Gambling behavior did not have any influence on the respondent’s significant

relationship or education.

1-3 marks : Gambling behavior may have an influence on the respondent’s significant

relationship or education.

4 marks or above : The respondent may have gambling disorder.
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4.1 Descriptive Statistics
4.1.1 Self-Control and Reliance on Gambling
Preoccupied with gambling

During the past 12 months, did the respondent experience preoccupation with frequent gambling, such
as persistent thoughts of reliving past gambling experiences, planning the next venture, handicapping,
or thinking of ways to obtain money for gambling? The following table shows that 19% of respondents
reported experiencing this preoccupation once or twice, 5.8% often experienced it, and 1.5% were always
preoccupied with gambling. These figures are slightly higher than those reported in the previous year.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 563 76.5% 777 73.7%
1-2 times 124 16.8% 200 19.0%
AOften 40 5.4% 61 5.8%
A\ Always 9 1.2% 16 1.5%
736 100.0% 1054° 100.0%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
No 1-2 times /A\Often A\ Always

3 1respondent did not answer this question.
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Increases amounts of money to achieve the desired excitement

The following table shows that 9% of respondents need to gamble with increasing amounts of money
to achieve the desired excitement. This situation reflects that 9% of respondents have problems controlling
their gambling behavior. The figure this year is similar to that of last year.

Frequency % Frequency %
AYes 68 9.3% 95 9.0%
No 667 90.7% 959 91.0%
735 100.0% 1054 * 100.0%

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
AYes No

*  1respondent did not answer this question.



Repeats unsuccessful efforts to control, cut back on, or stop gambling

As shown in the upcoming table, 2.6% of respondents have made repeated unsuccessful efforts to control,
cut back on, or stop gambling. The figure is slightly lower than that in 2021.

Frequency % Frequency %
AYes 23 3.1% 27 2.6%
No 711 96.9% 1026 97.4%
734 100.0% 1053° 100.0%

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
A\Yes No

> 2respondents did not answer this question.



The Research on the Participation of Teenagers in Gambling 2022 Research Report

Expresses restlessness or irritability in cutting back on or stopping gambling

92% of respondents said they did not feel restless or irritable when attempting to cut back on or stop
gambling. 6.5% of respondents feel restless or irritable when attempting to cut back on or stop gambling
(1.9% ‘often’ and 0.2% ‘always’). The percentage is slightly higher then that of 2021.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 687 93.6% 969 92.0%
1-2 times 24 3.3% 46 4.4%
A Often 11 1.5% 20 1.9%
A Always 1 0.1% % 0.2%
Y No attempt is made 11 1.5% 16 1.5%
734 100.0% 1053° 100.0%

No

1-2 times

A\Often

AAlways

Y¢No attempt
is made

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 80%  90%  100%

¢ 2respondents did not answer this question.
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Gambles when feeling distressed
Most respondents will not use gambling as a way to reduce feelings of distress or other negative feelings

such as helplessness, guilt, and anxiety (94.8%). 1.6% of respondents said they often or always gamble when
feeling distressed. The figures are lower than those of last year.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 689 93.6% 1000 94.8%
1-2 times 27 3.7% 38 3.6%
A Often 14 1.9% 16 1.5%
A Always 6 0.8% 1 0.1%
736 100.0% 1055 100.0%

4.0%

3.5%

3.0%

2.5%

2.0%

1.5%

1.0%

0.5%

0.0%

1-2 times /\Often A\Always
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Chases one’s losses

After losing money gambling, most students will not return another day to get even (89%). 8.6% of
respondents said they occasionally return another day to get even. 1.8% of respondents admitted they often
return another day to get even, and 0.6% of respondents said they do so every time. These figures are similar
to those in the last year.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 661 90.1% 938 89.0%
Occasionally 54 7.4% 91 8.6%
A Often 13 1.8% 19 1.8%
A Everytime 6 0.8% 6 0.6%
734 100.0% 10547 100.0%

No

Occasionally

/A\Often

/\Everytime

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 80% 90%  100%

7 1respondent did not answer this question.
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4.1.2 Influence on self and family
Lies to conceal the extent of involvement with gambling

Most students did not lie to conceal the extent of their involvement with gambling in the last year (94.6%).
In 2022, 3.7% of respondents have lied one to two times. Some students have often (1.3%) and always lied
(0.4%) to conceal the extent of their involvement in gambling. The results are slightly lower than those of

last year.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 682 92.8% 995 94.6%
A1-2 times 38 5.2% 39 3.7%
A Often 11 1.5% 14 1.3%
A\ Always 4 0.5% 4 0.4%
735 100.0% 1052°% 100.0%

6%

5%

4%

3%

2%

1%

0%
/\1-2 times /\Often AAlways

8 3 respondents did not answer this question.
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Takes money to spend on gambling without permission

The majority of respondents (96%) reported that they did not take money from their family, dinner
money, fare money, or any other money outside of the family without permission to spend on gambling.
Only 2.2% of the respondents reported doing this once or twice. A small proportion of students (1.4%)
reported often taking money without permission to spend on gambling, while 0.4% reported always doing
so. These figures are lower than those reported in the previous year.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 689 93.7% 1013 96.0%
A1-2 times 31 4.2% 23 2.2%
A Often 11 1.5% 15 1.4%
A\ Always 4 0.5% 4 0.4%
735 100.0% 1055 100.0%

/A\1-2 times

/A\Often

AAlways

0.0% 05% 1.0% 1.5% 20% 25% 3.0% 35% 4.0% 45% 5.0%
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Risks relationships and studies

Most respondents (98.3%) did not have the experience of losing a significant relationship or education
opportunity because of gambling. Some respondents said that gambling has influenced their relationships
and studies one to two times (1%). 0.7% of respondents expressed that gambling often or 0% always affects
their relationships and studies. The situation is better than last year.

Frequency % Frequency %
No 716 97.4% 1035 98.3%
A1-2 times 12 1.6% 11 1.0%
A Often 5 0.7% 7 0.7%
A\ Always 2 0.3% 0 0.0%
735 100.0% 1053° 100.0%

1.6%

1.4%

1.2%

1.0%

0.8%

0.6%

0.4%

0.2%

0.0%
/\1-2 times A\Often AAlways

®  2respondents did not answer this question.
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4.2 Problematic Gambling Behaviors

The following table summarizes the number of respondents with different scores. nine respondents
(0.5%) have 6 to 9 marks, which display moderate to severe problematic gambling behaviors.

2022 /A Frequency %
0 855 81%
1 112 10.6%
2 40 3.8%
3 23 2.2%
4 15 1.4%
5 5 0.5%
6 3 0.3%
7 0 0.0%
8 2 0.2%

Total 1055 100.0%

Each A scores 1 mark, and there are three different levels of influence:

0 mark : Gambling behavior did not have any influence on the respondent’s significant
relationship or education.

1-3 marks : Gambling behavior may have an influence on the respondent’s significant
relationship or education.

4 marks or above :  The respondent may have gambling disorder.
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Out of the total respondents, 855 (81%) received a score of 0, indicating that gambling did not have any
influence on their daily life and behavior. 175 respondents (16.6%) received a score of 1 to 3, indicating
that they may have experienced negative impacts due to their gambling behaviors. 2.4% of the respondents
received a score of 4 or above, indicating that they may have suffered from gambling disorder. Overall, the
situation is slightly better than that reported in the previous year.

Frequency % Frequency %
A0 596 79.9% 855 81.0%
Al-3 129 17.3% 175 16.6%
/A4 or more 21 2.8% 25 2.4%
746 100.0% 1055 100.0%
2.8% 2.4%

16.6%
81.0%
m A0 ya\(\}
A1-3 A1-3
B A4 or more B A4 ormore
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4.3 Gender Differences on Problematic Gambling

It is well established that gambling and gambling disorders are more prevalent among males than
females, and our results confirm that girls have a lower risk of experiencing gambling problems than boys.
In this study, male respondents displayed more problematic behaviors than female respondents, with 18%
of boys receiving 1 to 3 marks compared to 12.6% of girls. Moreover, 2.9% of boys and 0.6% of girls reported
experiencing four or more gambling disorder symptoms '° . The following tables summarize the DSM-V
score of male and female respondents, respectively.

The following tables summarize the DSM V score of male and female respondents, respectively.

2022 Male Female
A0 519 (79.1%) 290 (86.8%)
Al1-3 118 (18.0%) 42 (12.6%)
/A4 or more 19 (2.9%) 2 (0.6%)
656 (100.0%) 334 (100.0%)

DSMYV Scores - Gender Differences
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0% I | -
/A0 A1-3 /A\4 or more

10 Chi-sq result showed significant difference, p<0.01.
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DSM-V Scores of Male Respondents

This year, out of the male respondents, 519 received a score of 0 marks (79.1%), 118 received a score of
1 to 3 marks (18.%), and 19 received a score of 4 marks or above (2.9%). This situation is similar to that of
last year.

2021 2022
A0 348 (78.4%) 519 (79.1%)
Al-3 83 (18.7%) 118 (18.0%)
/A4 or more 13 (2.9%) 19 (2.9%)
444 (100.0%) 656 (100.0%)

DSM-V Scores of Female Respondents

In this year, 210 girl respondents scored 0 marks (82.7%), 37 girl respondents scored 1 to 3 marks
(14.6%), and 7 girl respondents scored 4 marks or above (2.8%). These figures are worse than 2020 and the
percentage of girl respondents with 4 marks are similar to that of boy respondents.

2021 2022
ya\() 210 (82.7%) 290 (86.8%)
A1-3 37 (14.6%) 42 (12.6%)
/A4 or more 7 (2.8%) 2 (0.6%)
254 (100.0%) 334 (100.0%)
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The table below presents the differences between male and female gamblers with respect to their
gambling disorder behaviors. For male respondents, the primary gambling problem was “increasing
amounts of money to achieve the desired excitement” (10.4%). Additionally, 8.5% of male respondents
reported experiencing preoccupation with gambling, and 5.9% reported lying to conceal the extent of their
involvement with gambling.

The pattern of gambling problems among female respondents was similar to that of male respondents.
The major gambling problems reported by female respondents included “increasing amounts of money to
achieve the desired excitement” (5.7%), “preoccupation with gambling” (4.2%), and “lying to conceal the
extent of involvement with gambling” (3.3%).

Self-control over Gambling Male Female
* Preoccupied with gambling 56 (8.5%) 14 (4.2%)
* Increases amounts of money to achieve the desired excitement 68 (10.4%) 19 (5.7%)
* Repeats unsuccessful efforts to control 18 (2.7%) 5 (1.5%)
* Expresses restlessness or irritability in cutting back on or

stopping gambling () (08
* Gambles when feeling distressed 11 (1.7%) 2 (0.6%)
* Chases one’s losses 16 (2.4%) 6 (1.8%)

Influence of Gambling Male Female
* Lies to conceal the extent of involvement with gambling 39 (5.9%) 11 (3.3%)
* Takes money to spend on gambling without permission 30 (4.6%) 8 (2.4%)
* Risks relationships and studies 11 (1.7%) 3 (0.9%)
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5. Adolescent Gambling Behaviors
5.1 Gambling Preferences of participants and parents

Among the entire sample of participants, 30.2% reported playing claw machine, 24.1% reported wagering
on Mahjong, and 23.2% reported wagering on card games, indicating that many of them engage in social
gambling activities. The fourth and fifth most preferred gambling activities among participants were fishing
machine (5.4%) and Mark Six (3.8%).

Gambling Preferences of Participants

Gambling Activities 2021 2022
Horse races/greyhound races 4(0.5%) 4 (0.4%)
Instant lottery 14 (1.9%) 19 (1.8%)
Sports betting 22 (2.9%) 26 (2.5%)
Macau casino gambling 9(1.2%) 5(0.5%)
Pacapio (Chinese lottery) 3(0.4%) 0 (0.0%)
Slot machines 3 (0.4%) 2 (0.2%)
Mark Six 35 (4.7%) 40 (3.8%)
Mahjong 159 (21.3%) 254 (24.1%)
Card games 185 (24.8%) 245 (23.2%)
Online gambling 24 (3.2%) 33 (3.1%)
Fishing machine 36 (4.8%) 57 (5.4%)
Claw machine 233 (31.2%) 319 (30.2%)
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The preferred gambling activities among parents remained consistent with last year, with the majority
wagering on Mahjong (29.8%) and Mark Six (19.8%). The third, fourth and fifth most preferred gambling
activities were card games (18.7%), Casino Gambling (11.3%) and Sports betting (9.2%) respectively. The
proportion of parents who participated in casino gambling increased from 7.8% in 2021 to 11.3% this year,

possibly due to the impact of the recovery from COVID-19 pandemic.

Gambling preference of parents

Gambling Activities 2021 2022
Horse races/ greyhound races 22 (2.9%) 48 (4.5%)
Instant lottery 36 (4.8%) 57 (5.4%)
Sports betting 71 (9.5%) 97 (9.2%)
Macau casino gambling 58 (7.8%) 119 (11.3%)
Pacapio (Chinese lottery) 10 (1.3%) 13 (1.2%)
Slot machines 23 (3.1%) 45 (4.3%)
Mark Six 164 (22.0%) 209 (19.8%)
Mahjong 208 (27.9%) 314 (29.8%)
Card games 136 (18.2%) 197 (18.7%)
Online gambling 23 (3.1%) 28 (2.7%)
Fishing machine 16 (2.1%) 20 (1.9%)
Claw machine 60 (8.0%) 93 (8.8%)
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The Relationship between Gambling Preference of Parents and Students

The cross-tabulation analysis revealed that parents’ gambling preferences are positively associated with
their children’s gambling behaviors. If parents participate in sports betting, Mark Six, Mahjong, card games,
or online gambling, there is a higher proportion of their children who also engage in these activities. This
relationship is particularly significant in social gambling.

The following tables present the relationship between parents’ and students’ gambling preferences in
social gambling. In families where parents engage in Mahjong, approximately 55.1% of students have played
Mahjong, compared to only 10.9% of students in families where parents did not participate in Mahjong.
Similarly, in families where parents play card games, 63.9% of students have participated in card games,
while only 13.9% of students have played card games in families where parents did not participate in this

activity.
i Parents wagered in Parents did not wager in
Mahjong Mahjong
Student wagered in Mahjong 173 (55.1%) 81 (10.9%)
Student did not wager in Mahjong 141 (44.9%) 660 (89.1%)
Total 314 (100.0%) 741 (100.0%)
i Parents wagered in  Parents did not wager in
Card Games Card Games
Student wagered in Card Games 126 (63.9%) 119 (13.9%)
Student did not wager in Card Games 71 (36.1%) 739 (86.1%)
Total 197 (100.0%) 858 (100.0%)
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Even for nonsocial gambling such as sports betting, Mark Six, and online gambling, we also found similar
patterns. A higher proportion of respondents participate in these activities if their parents also participate
in these activities. In other words, the family members’ gambling activities have a direct relationship with

those of their sons or daughters.

2022

Student wagered in Sport Gambling
Student did not wager in Sport Gambling

Total

2022

Students wagered in Mark Six
Students did not wager in Mark Six

Total

2022

Students wagered in Online Gambling
Students did not wager in Online Gambling

Total

66

Parents wagered in
Sport Gambling

12 (12.4%)
85 (87.6%)

97 (100.0%)

Parents wagered in
Mark Six

25 (12.0%)
184 (88.0%)

209 (100.0%)

Parents wagered in
Online Gambling

7 (25.0%)
21 (75.0%)

28 (100.0%)

Parents did not wager
in Sport Gambling

14 (1.5%)
944 (98.5%)

958 (100.0%)

Parents did not wager
in Mark Six

15 (1.8%)
831 (98.2%)

846 (100.0%)

Parents did not wager
in Online Gambling

26 (2.5%)
1001 (97.5%)

1027 (100.0%)
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5.2 Gambling Pattern and Partners
Age at Which Gambling Started

Among the entire sample of gamblers, over half of the respondents have gambled before (59.0%). 21.4%
reported making their first bet at ages 12-14 and 16.1% at ages 9-11. Furthermore, 14.4% of respondents
reported making their first bet before the age of 8, which is slightly more than last year. The statistics
indicate that most gamblers made their first bet in Primary 6 or Secondary 1. This year, the percentage of
participants who reported never gambling increased from 39.1% to 41%, indicating an improvement in the
results compared to the previous year.

Frequency % Frequency %

Below 5 17 2.3% 38 3.7%
6-8 78 10.7% 111 10.7%
9-11 110 15.0% 168 16.1%
12-14 171 23.4% 223 21.4%
15-18 69 9.4% 74 7.1%
Never gamble 286 39.1% 427 41.0%

731 100.0% 1041 " 100.0%

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
Below 5 6-8 9-11 12-14 15-18 never gamble

' 14 respondents did not answer this question
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Reasons for Starting Gambling

Respondents gambled to seek entertainment (39.0%) and to socialize with peers (21.5%). This result
shows that the peers play a major role in influencing youngsters’ participation in gambling. Entertainment
and social gambling remain the two most common reasons for gambling.

Frequency % Frequency %
To try betting 33 4.4% 41 3.9%
To cope with familial gambling 45 6.0% 70 6.6%
To socialize with peers 148 19.8% 227 21.5%
To win money 19 2.5% 38 3.6%
To seek entertainment 299 40.1% 411 39.0%
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5.3 Gambling Habits in the Past Year
Major Gambling Partners

Chinese people have a gambling culture with a long history, and social bonding is one of the reasons
for this. People gamble together to maintain or develop kinship, friendship, or business ties. Similar to
past years, youngsters’ major gambling partners include friends (36.1%), family members (29.0%), and
classmates (18.2%). 11.5% of respondents gambled alone.

Frequency % Frequency %
Family members 205 27.5% 306 29.0%
Friends 266 35.7% 381 36.1%
Classmates 141 18.9% 192 18.2%
Alone 102 13.7% 121 11.5%

Gambling Frequency

58.4% of respondents reported not gambling at all. Among those who did gamble, the majority were
infrequent players who bet for less than one hour per month (24.1%). 12.8% played for 1-5 hours per
month, while 2.4% played for 6-10 hours per month. Additionally, 2.3% of gamblers spent more than 11
hours per month on gambling activities. These figures indicate that more respondents spent 11 hours or
more on gambling compared to the previous year.

Frequency % Frequency %

1 hour or below 217 29.3% 254 24.1%
1-5 hours 92 12.4% 13 12.8%
6-10 hours 16 2.2% 25 2.4%
11-15 hours 4 0.5% 10 0.9%
15 hours or above 6 0.8% 15 1.4%
No gambling last year 405 54.7% 616 58.4%

740 100.0% 1055 100.0%
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Spending in Gambling Activities

In 2022, 62.3% of respondents did not wager in gambling activities. 33.0% of youngsters on average spent
less than $500 on gambling activities, while 4.7% spent more than $500 on gambling activities. Overall,

fewer people wager in gambling activities this year.

Frequency % Frequency %

No gambling last year 420 56.7% 657 62.3%
$1-$500 288 38.9% 348 33.0%
$501-$1,000 18 2.4% 30 2.8%
$1,001-$3,000 7 0.9% 13 1.2%
$3,001-$10,000 3 0.4% 5 0.5%
$10,001 or above 5 0.8% 2 0.2%

741 100.0% 1055 100.0%

Finances for Gambling

Respondents mainly finance their gambling activities using ‘pocket money’ (34.4%), money from ‘personal
savings’ (17.1%), and ‘family members’ (14.7%). However, there are increase in the choices of ‘borrow from

others’ and ‘money owned by others’.

Frequency % Frequency %
Pocket money 258 34.3% 363 34.4%
From family members 124 16.6% 155 14.7%
Personal savings 135 18.1% 180 17.1%
Salary from part-time job 23 3.1% 33 3.1%
Borrow from others 2 0.3% 6 0.6%
Money owned by others 1 0.1% 7 0.7%
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6. Family Status and Relationship with Gambling Disorder
6.1 Respondents’ Family Economic and Social Status
Economic Status

The second part of this questionnaire asked respondents to report their family’s economic and social
status to analyze the relationship with gambling disorder. The following table shows how respondents
perceive the economic status of their family. As shown in the table, the majority of them perceive as lower
middle class (64.4%), 17.0% of them perceive their family as upper middle class, while 16.4% of them
perceive themselves as working class or poor.

2022 Frequency %
Wealthy 22 2.1%
Upper Middle 177 17.0%
Lower Middle 670 64.4%
Working class 116 11.2%
Poor 55 5.3%
1040 2 100.0%

49.3% of respondents did not have a clear idea about their family’s economic status. 15.8% of them
believed that their monthly family income is higher than $40,000.

2022 Frequency %
<$10,000 20 1.9%
$10,000-$19,999 51 4.9%
$20,000-$29,999 67 6.4%
$30,000-$39,999 68 6.5%
>$40,000 166 15.8%
Not know 517 49.3%
Refused to answer 160 15.2%

1049 100.0%

215 respondents did not answer this question.
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Educational Background and Work Experience of Parents

The following table shows that the patterns of fathers and mothers’ educational background are similar.
Most students reported that their parents have completed secondary education (father: 47.4%, mother:
54.9%) and university education (father: 28.7%, mother: 27.2%).

2022 Frequency % Frequency %
Primary school or below 147 14.6% 86 8.5%
Secondary school 479 47.4% 559 54.9%
Tertiary education 88 8.7% 96 9.4%
University or above 290 28.7% 277 27.2%
1004 100.0% 1018 100.0%

The results of this study suggest that parents’ educational background is one of the predictors for
students’ gambling behaviors. Data from the past few years have shown that students whose parents have
lower educational attainment tend to have more problematic gambling behaviors. This year’s result showed
that more respondents are probable gambling disorder in the group whose fathers have primary school
education. There are slight differences between the remaining groups, but the results are not significant.

Father’s Primary Secondary Tertiary University or
education level School School Education above

A0 115 (78.2%) 394 (82.3%) 70 (79.5%) 233 (80.3%)

A1-3 23 (15.6%) 77 (16.1%) 18 (20.5%) 49 (16.9%)

/A4 or above 9 (6.1%) 8 (1.7%) 0 (0.0%) 8 (2.8%)

147 (100.0%) 479 (100.0%) 88 (100.0%) 290 (100.0%)

Father’s Primary Secondary Tertiary University or
education level School School Education above

A0
A1-3

/A4 or above

70 (81.4%)
14 (16.3%)
2 (2.3%)

86 (100.0%)

452 (80.9%)
90 (16.1%)
17 (3.0%)
559 (100.0%)
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23 (24.0%)
2 (2.1%)

96 (100.0%)

228 (82.3%)
45 (16.2%)

4 (1.4%)
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The following table shows that most parents are working (father: 73.2%, mother: 72%). 16.9% of mothers

are housewives.

2022
Frequency % Frequency %

In work 765 73.2% 755 72.0%
Housework 18 1.7% 177 16.9%
Retired 50 4.8% 10 0.9%
Unemployed 25 2.4% 19 1.8%
Not know/ Refused to answer 185 17.7% 88 8.4%

1043 100.0% 1049 100.0%

15.4% of father and 34.5% of mother worked in companies associated with gambling industries. The
major occupation types for respondents’ father were technical (19.7%) and civil servants (13.6%). Apart
from gambling related work, the major occupation types for respondents’ mother include service personnel
(18.4%) and clerical (17.8%).

2022
Frequency % Frequency %

Professionals 74 7.0% 63 7.9%
Service Personnel 63 6.0% 147 18.4%
Clerical 56 5.3% 142 17.8%
Civil servants 144 13.6% 71 8.9%
Self-employed 97 9.2% 40 5.0%
Technical 208 19.7% 29 3.6%
Unskilled 34 3.2% 30 3.7%
Worked in gambling related
industries 162 15.4% 275 34.5%

100.0% 100.0%
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Parents’ Marital Status

This table shows that 78.1% of respondents’ parents are still married. A total 17.8% of respondents’

parents are separated or divorced.

2022
Married
Separated
Divorced

Other

Frequency
817
62
126
41
1046

6.2 Family Economic Situation and Gambling Behaviors

The following table shows respondents who perceive their family to be ‘Poor’ display the highest

%
78.1%
5.9%
12.1%
3.9%
100.0%

proportion of at risk (20.0%) and gambling disorder (5.5%), but the situation is not significant.

Wealthy
A0 18 (81.8%)
A1-3 3 (13.6%)
/A4 or above 1 (4.5%)

21 (100.0%)

Middle-class
138 (78.0%)
36 (20.3%)

3 (1.7%)

177 (100.0%)

74

Well-off
552 (82.4%)
103 (15.4%)

15 (2.2%)

670 (100.0%)

Average

92 (79.3%)

22 (19.0%)
2 (1.7%)

116 (100.0%)

Poor
41 (74.5%)
11 (20.0%)

3 (5.5%)

55 (100.0%)
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Perceived Economic Status and DSM-V Scores

90%
80% '\./'\.\.
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20% ./-\././-

10%

0% Y m— I —— I 4/|. |
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A0 m AL-3 ® A4 orabove

The following table shows the relationship between parents’ marital status and gambling disorder of their
sons or daughters. Respondents from divorced family have significantly higher proportion of problematic
gambling behaviors (29.4%).

Married Separated Divorced Others
A0 677 (82.9%) 49 (79.0%) 89 (70.6%) 31 (75.6%)
A1-3 125 (15.3%) 11 (17.7%) 30 (23.8%) 9 (22.0%)
/A\4 or above 15 (1.8%) 2 (3.2%) 7 (5.6%) 1(2.4%)
817 (100.0%) 62 (100.0%) 126 (100.0%) 41 (100.0%)
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6.3 Parents’ Attitudes toward Respondents’ Gambling Behavior
Parents’ Responses

The parents’ responses vary. 34.3% of respondents reported that their parents do not have much of a
response to their gambling behaviors. Only 10.7% of parents ask them to reduce gambling. The table shows
that many parents do not provide clear guidance to their children regarding gambling activities. Also, 7.6%
of parents do not know about their children’s gambling behaviors.

Frequency % Frequency %
Ask them to stop gambling 12 1.6% 21 2.0%
Ask them to reduce gambling 70 9.4% 113 10.7%
Encourage them to win 12 1.6% 20 1.9%
Not much response 258 34.6% 362 34.3%
Worry them lose money 17 2.3% 53 5.0%
Encourage by providing money 7 0.9% 19 1.8%
Avoid discussing this topic 10 1.3% 17 1.6%
Not know about their gambling behaviors 63 8.4% 80 7.6%
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Parents’ passive behavior may have negative impacts on youngsters’ problematic gambling behaviors. As

shown in the following table, in the group where parents do not have much of a response to their children’s
gambling behaviors, the respondents have a higher proportion of gambling disorder symptoms displayed.

2021

ya\(

A1-3

/A4 or above

2022

ya\()

A1-3

/A4 or above

Parent not much response

200 (77.5%)
51 (19.8%)

7 (2.7%)

258 (100.0%)

Parent not much response

269 (74.3%)
83 (22.9%)
10 (2.8%)
362 (100.0%)

Not select this option
396 (81.1%)
78 (16.0%)
14 (2.9%)
488 (100.0%)

Not select this option
586 (84.6%)
92 (13.3%)
15 (2.1%)
693 (100.0%)

7.6% of respondents reported that their parents do not know about their participation in gambling
activities. This group of students also displayed a higher proportion of gambling disorder. 5% of them
scored 4 marks or above, and 38.8% scored 1 to 3 marks. Both scores are above average. In other words,
some students are being affected by gambling even though their parents are unaware.

2021

yA(

A1-3

/A4 or above

2022

YA\

A1-3

/A4 or above

Parents do not know
38 (60.3%)
19 (30.2%)
6 (9.5%)
63 (100.0%)

Parents do not know
45 (56.3%)
31 (38.8%)
4 (5.0%)
80 (100.0%)
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Not select this option
558 (81.7%)
110 (16.1%)
15 (2.2%)
683 (100.0%)

Not select this option
810 (83.1%)
144 (14.8%)
21 (2.1%)
975 (100.0%)
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Do Your Parents Gamble Too Much?

3.2% of students said their parents have serious gambling problems (2.3% agree and 0.9% strongly agree).
The result is slightly higher than last year.

Frequency % Frequency %

No gambling 279 37.7% 382 36.5%
Strongly disagree 237 32.0% 337 32.2%
Disagree 114 15.4% 137 13.1%
Neutral 95 12.8% 158 15.0%
Agree 8 1.1% 24 2.3%
Strongly agree 7 0.9% 10 0.9%

740 100.0% 1048 100.0%
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6.4 Satisfaction with Family Function

The Family APGAR index was first introduced in 1978 to assess family functioning. The five-item
questionnaire was developed based on the premise that an individual’s perception of family function
could be evaluated through their report of satisfaction with five parameters of family function: adaptation,
partnership, growth, affection, and resolve.

Most items on the Family APGAR index received a mean score higher than 2.5, indicating that
respondents generally have a positive attitude toward their family. They reported being more satisfied with
how their family spends time together (mean score of 2.93), as well as their family’s acceptance and support
of their directions (mean score of 2.92).

Mean SD
I am satisfied that I can turn to my family for help when something is o 5
troubling me. ’ '
I am satisfied with the way my family talks over things with me and
) 2.59 1.001

shares problems with me.
I am satisfied that my family accepts and supports my wishes to take on

— o 2.92 0.937
new activities and directions.
I am satisfied with the way my family express affections, and responds to 5 oS
my emotions such as anger, sad, and love. ' '
I am satisfied with the way my family and I share time together. 2.93 0.946

(I=Almost never, 2=Occasionally, 3=Sometimes, 4 = Always)
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I am satisfied that I can turn to my family for help when something is troubling me.

Almost never Occasionally ~ Sometimes Always
Frequency 96 297 350 305 1048
% 9.2% 28.3% 33.4% 29.1% 100.0%

I am satisfied with the way my family talks over things with me and shares problems with me.

Almost never Occasionally  Sometimes Always
Frequency 164 341 311 235 1051
% 15.6% 32.4% 29.6% 22.4% 100.0%

I am satisfied that my family accepts and supports my wishes to take on new activities and directions.

Almost never Occasionally  Sometimes Always
Frequency 82 260 367 338 1047
% 7.8% 24.8% 35.1% 32.3% 100.0%

I am satisfied with the way my family express affections, and responds to my emotions such as anger, sad,

and love.
Almost never Occasionally  Sometimes Always
Frequency 159 362 330 199 1050
% 15.1% 34.5% 31.4% 19.0% 100.0%
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I am satisfied with the way my family and I share time together.

Almost never Occasionally ~ Sometimes Always
Frequency 86 252, 363 348 1049
% 8.2% 24.0% 34.6% 33.2% 100.0%

According to these tables:
* The majority of respondents (62.5%) reported that they can turn to their family for help when they
are facing difficulties. However, 9.2% of respondents reported being almost never satisfied with their
family’s support.

* More than half of the respondents (52%) reported being satisfied with the way their family communicates
with them and shares problems with them. However, 15.6% of respondents reported being dissatisfied
with their family’s communication.

* A significant proportion of respondents (67.4%) reported that their family accepts and supports their
wishes to take on new activities and directions. However, 7.8% of respondents reported being dissatisfied
with their family’s support for their aspirations.

* In terms of expressing affections and responding to emotions, half of the respondents (50.4%) reported
being satisfied with their family’s behavior. However, 15.1% of respondents reported being dissatisfied
with the way their family expresses and responds to emotions.

* The majority of respondents (67.8%) reported being satisfied with the way their family spends time
together. However, 8.2% of respondents reported being dissatisfied with how their family shares time
together.
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6.5 Relationship between Family APGAR Index and Gambling Disorder

The original instrument allows three possible responses to each of the five items. Responses to the items
are added, and scores are rescaled to a range from 0 to 10 points (low to high satisfaction with family
function). Families can be characterized as a functional family (7-10 marks) or dysfunctional family (6 marks
or below). A dysfunctional family can still be classified as mild (4 to 6 marks) and severely dysfunctional (3

marks or below). The following table shows that 14.1% of respondents perceive that their family is severely
dysfunctional.

Frequency %
Severely Dysfunctional (0-3points) 149 14.1%
Mild Dysfunctional (4-6points) 578 54.8%
Functional(7-10points) 328 31.1%

The table below demonstrates that respondents from functional families exhibit significantly lower
levels of gambling disorder compared to those from dysfunctional families. This suggests that the quality
of communication and support provided by the family can have a positive impact on reducing students’
gambling problems.

Relationship between APGAR Index and Gambling Disorder

APGAR Index
DSMV
0-3 marks 4-6 marks 7-10 marks
A0 114 (76.5%) 455 (78.7%) 286 (87.2%)
A1-3 30 (20.1%) 105 (18.2%) 40 (12.2%)
/A4 or above 5 (3.4%) 18 (3.1%) 2 (0.6%)
149 (100.0%) 578 (100.0%) 328 (100.0%)

82



The Research on the Participation of Teenagers in Gambling 2022 Research Report

6.6 Relationship between Parent’s Working in Gambling Industry and Gambling Disorder

The following tables explore the relationship between parental employment in the gambling industry and
DSM-V scores of respondents. The tables indicate that respondents with a father or mother working in the
gambling industry have a slightly higher proportion of gambling disorder, but not statistically significant.

Father work in gambling industry
A0
A1-3

/A4 or above

Mother work in gambling industry
A0
A1-3

/A4 or above

83

Yes
126 (77.8%)
32 (19.8%)
4 (2.5%)

162 (100.0%)

Yes
214 (77.8%)
51 (18.5%)
10 (3.6%)

275 (100.0%)

No
729 (81.6%)
143 (16.0%)
21 (2.4%)

893 (100.0%)

No
641 (82.2%)
124 (15.9%)
15 (1.9%)

780 (100.0%)
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6.7 Relationship between Parents’ Working on shift and Gambling Disorder

The following tables explore the relationship between parent’s working on shift and DSM-V scores of
respondents. The results suggested that there is no significant relationship between parents’ working on

shift and respondents’ gambling disorder.

Father working on shift Yes No
A0 257 (80.1%) 445 (82.3%)
A1-3 54 (16.8%) 88 (16.2%)
/A4 or above 10 (3.1%) 8 (1.5%)
321 (100.0%) 541 (100.0%)
Mother working on shift Yes No
A0 268 (81.0%) 327 (83.6%)
A1-3 57 (17.2%) 56 (14.3%)
/A\4 or above 6 (1.8%) 8(2.1%)
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7. Discussion and Conclusion

Youngsters’ Problem Gambling

Teenagers’ self-control and dependence on gambling are largely unchanged from last year’s results.
The proportion of those who sometimes or frequently have gambling-related thoughts increased slightly
from 6.6% to 7.3%, while the proportion of those feeling anxious or bored when trying to reduce gambling
increased slightly from 1.6% to 2.1%. The rates of those desiring to increase bets for stimulation or having
unsuccessfully tried reducing gambling are marginally lower than last year. Similar to 2021, 11% of
respondents reported trying to recoup losses by gambling the next day. The percentage of teenagers who
sometimes or frequently gamble when unhappy is 1.6%, a bit lower than last year’s 2.7%. Overall, teenagers’

gambling compulsions and dependencies remain similar to last year’s levels.

In terms of gambling’s impacts, 5.5% of respondents admitted lying to family/friends due to gambling
(versus 7.2% in 2021). 4.0% reported unauthorized use of money for gambling, a bit lower than last year’s
6.3%. 1.7% stated gambling had impacted key relationships and learning (compared to 2.6% in 2021). All

three measures show some improvement over last year.

This year’s DSM-V scores were 0 (no academic/family/social impacts) for 81.0% of respondents. Scores
of 1-3 (potentially serious impacts) accounted for 16.6%, on par with last year’s 17.3%. Scores of 4+ (possible
gambling disorder) were 2.4% (versus 2.8% in 2021), which is marginally lower. Overall, the rate of teenagers

in gambling crisis has slightly declined.
From 2009-present, the percentage with scores of 1-3 rose from 13% (in 2009) to around 20% in current

years (16.6% this year). Those scoring 4+ also increased slightly from 1.0% to 2.4% over this period. Although

this year’s teenage gambling disorder rates did not rise, the ongoing potential risks cannot be ignored.
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In terms of gender differences, as in prior years, male respondents had higher DSM-V scores than
females - 18% of males scored 1-3 and 2.9% scored 4+, versus 12.6% and 0.6% for females. As other research
and our past studies show, gambling issues tend to be more severe among male students. This pattern has

continued since 2013.

Research indicates gambling disorder impacts on teens include increased crime (Gupta et al., 2004),
damaged family relationships (Politzer et al., 1992), declining academics, poor work performance,
demotivation, and even drug abuse. In this survey, 10.4% male and 5.7% female respondents needed bigger
bets for stimulation, 8.5% male and 4.2% female respondents were preoccupied with gambling, and 5.9%
of males and 3.3% of females lied due to gambling - all suggesting many teens are affected by gambling

problems.

Adolescent Gambling Activities

Numerous foreign studies indicate many pathological gamblers start during childhood. With growing
gambling opportunities, problem gamblers’ age is decreasing (Griffiths & Wood, 2000). That is, the earlier
gambling begins, the higher the eventual problem gambling risk. This survey shows the most common
age adolescents begin gambling is 9-14 years old (37.5%). However, over 10% started by age 8 or earlier.

Though most respondents wager less than $500 on gambling, 1.9% reported spending over $1,000 monthly.

Similar to the figures in 2021, the most popular youth gambling activities of 2022 are claw machines
(30.2%), mahjong (24.1%), and poker (23.2%), followed by fishing machines (5.4%) and mark-six lottery
(3.8%). Judging by the participation rates of claw machines and fishing machines, entertainment-based
gambling activities are more attractive to young people than traditional gambling. The top reasons
respondents first gambled were entertainment (39.0%) and social activities among peers (21.5%). This
reflects that peers (friends/classmates) and family members often introduce adolescents to gambling, with

entertainment and social gambling as the main motivations to gamble.
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Family Economic Background and Adolescent Problem Gambling

Numerous international studies show children from lower socioeconomic families tend to have
higher problem gambling risks than those from higher socioeconomic strata. This pattern also appears
in this study, as respondents from impoverished families were more prone to gambling disorders than
other groups. Regarding parental education, this year’s result showed that more respondents are probable
gambling disorder in the group whose fathers have primary school education. There are slight differences
between the remaining groups, but the results are not significant. In any case, preventing youth gambling
issues requires adequate support to parents. For instance, parents with lower education level may not have
sufficient knowledge on addressing their children’s gambling problems effectively. Equipping parents with
proper financial management knowledge and skills to impart to their children could aid both monitoring

of youth gambling and mitigating their gambling issues.

Family Influence on Adolescents’ Gambling Behaviour

Many studies show family factors like household dynamics is associated with youth gambling (Maas,
2016). Research indicates that gambling is often learned at home and then practiced socially (NGISC, 1999).
According to a report by the Chinese University of Hong Kong (2010), factors elevating the likelihood of
pathological gambling included weak social bonding with family and school, social learning of gambling,
social strain such as negative relations with family members and peers, and psychological factors pertaining

to low self-control and strong sense of uncertainty.

Research result showed that greater parental gambling participation associates with higher child gambling
rates (Vitaro et al, 2004). In this study, more than half of participants whose parents play mahjong also play,
versus only around 10% participants play mahjong if their parents did not. And 12.4% of participants whose

parents bet on sports also bet on sports, compared to just 1.5% of those whose parents don’t. Hence, family
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gambling increases the likelihood of adolescent gambling. To reduce youth gambling impacts, parents

should act as role models and curtail their own gambling, rather than treat gambling as a family activity - as

that will likely backfire.

Some families fail to properly educate their children about gambling risks. For instance, over 14.7%
participants receive gambling money from family, and only 12.7% participants are advised or reprimanded
by parents not to gamble. Most parents have little reaction (34.3%). This suggests many parents normalize
gambling in their daily lives. As in 2021, youths whose parents condone or ignore gambling have higher
rates of disordered gambling. Therefore, promoting family education and encouraging parents to instill

proper financial values in children are key to preventing youth gambling problems.

This year’s Family APGAR Index analysis showed that 14.1% participants perceived their family as
severely dysfunctional, which is higher than last year’s 11.2%. 31.1% participants perceived that their family
as functional, which is lower than last year’s 34.8%. Participants of families which are severely dysfunctional
had significantly higher disordered gambling, indicating functional, caring families can help reduce

gambling disorders.

This year’s study also explored whether parents working in gambling-related industries have an impact
on children’s gambling disorders. Although the result showed that the risk of gambling disorder is higher
for participants whose parents are working in gambling-related industries, it does not reach a statistically
significant level. This suggested that parental employment does not directly influence youth gambling

disorders. Further data collection and analysis would be useful here.
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Conclusion

In summary, this year’s survey indicates youth gambling problem rates remain largely similar to last
year’s. To reduce adolescent gambling risks, government and social services should undertake multiple

measures.

Manyyouthsview gambling aslegitimate entertainment or socializing, even a money-making opportunity.
Basic awareness-building is needed to counter myths that “small bets are harmless fun” and communicate
that small bets can lead to large ones and financial loss. Secondly, youth gambling opportunities should be
reduced through greater parental involvement in teaching, monitoring, and self-restrainting in gambling,
while government should take on stricter measures in restricting underage online gambling. Finally,
education should provide youths with accurate gambling knowledge, skills to refuse peer pressure, and

proper financial management concepts to enable better choices and lower disordered gambling rates.

This study further confirms families play an important role in youth gambling disorders. Parent-child
communication and care can significantly curb gambling disorder risks. No clear evidence yet exists linking
parents’ shift work or gambling industry employment directly with youth gambling problems - further

analysis would be beneficial.
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